with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (“ICDR Regulations”), as amended, and has filed the 

DRHP (as defined hereinafter) with SEBI (as defined hereinafter).  

B. The Seller is desirous of selling 43,97,926 (Forty Three Lakhs Ninety Seven Thousand 

Nine Hundred and Twenty Six) Equity Shares (“Sale Shares”) to the Purchaser, and the 

Purchaser is desirous of purchasing the Sale Shares from the Seller, subject to the terms 

and conditions set out in this Agreement. 

C. The Parties are entering into this Agreement for the purpose of recording the terms and

[...]

or attaching thereto (including the right to receive dividends and distributions in respect of 

the Sale Shares with effect from the Completion Date).  

3.2 The Purchaser shall purchase, and the Seller shall sell to the Purchaser, the Sale Shares at 

a price per Sale Share of INR 1,053 (Rupees One Thousand and Fifty Three only), 

aggregating to INR 463,10,16,078 (Rupees Four Hundred and Sixty Three Crore Ten Lakhs 

Sixteen Thousand and Seventy Eight only) (the “Purchase Consideration”). The Purchase 

Consideration shall be payable by the Purchaser to the Seller in USD, and the Parties agree 

to use the average of the benchmark reference rate for INR:USD conversion published on 

the website of the Reserve Bank of India (which reflects the exchange rate sourced from

[...]

Regulations, 2018 (“ICDR Regulations”), as amended, and has filed the DRHP (as defined 

hereinafter) with the Securities Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”). 

E. The New Investor has executed a share purchase agreement dated February 05, 2026 with the 

Selling Shareholder for the sale of 4,397,926 (Four Million Three Hundred and Ninety-Seven 

Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty-Six) Equity Shares by the Selling Shareholder to the New 

Investor, as a pre-IPO secondary transaction. On and from the date of acquisition of Equity 

Shares by the New Investor from the Selling Shareholder, the New Investor shall become a 

shareholder of the Company.

[...]

Date or any time thereafter will be considered as an “Affiliate” of the Selling Shareholder; 

“Articles” means the articles of association of the Company, as amended from time to time; 

“Brookfield Financing” means the credit facilities availed by the Selling Shareholder from the 

Lender(s), for an amount of up to USD 160,000,000 (United States Dollars One Hundred and 

Sixty Million);  

“Business Day” means a day (other than a Saturday or a Sunday) on which scheduled commercial 

banks are open for business in Mumbai, Republic of India, New York, United States of America, 

Copenhagen, Denmark, Dubai, United Arab Emirates, the Cayman Islands, the Netherlands and